
ROCK RIDGE PUBLIC SCHOOLS
411 SOUTH 5TH AVENUE

VIRGINIA MN 55792

Regular Meeting
Monday, April 24, 2023  at  6:00 PM

Rock Ridge Administration Building, 1405 Progress Parkway, 
Virginia, MN 55792

AGENDA

1. Call to order.
2. Approval of agenda.
3. Recognition of visitors and visitor input.
4. Construction.

1. CM Quarterly Presentation – RRPS (All Projects).
2. Consider approval of KA CM Contract Amendment #09.
3. Rock Ridge District Administration Building Mechanical Remodel Phase 
1.

1. Email from Vanya Rickmeyer - Administrator, Orthopaedic Associates: 

I understand the school board denied the approval to proceed with the Admin building 
mechanical remodel. The discussion of the need for the remodel was months ago and now with 
the denial this is pushing Orthopaedic Associates occupancy date out further than what our 
signed lease agreement states. Orthopaedic Associates has committed to occupying this space 
and as tenants we believe the school board should be accountable to holding to and abiding by 
our occupancy date of June 5, 2023. We have incurred hundreds of thousands of dollars in cost 
and our builder is now stating our occupancy date will need to be pushed back due to the denial 
of the mechanical remodel. This is not acceptable.
I understand this will be presented to the board again on April 24. Please make the board aware 
that we strongly request they honor our occupancy date of June 5, 2023.
Thank you.
Vanya Rickmeyer- Administrator
 

4. Consider moving forward with discussing the 1404 Building with 
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VEEDA.
5. Consent Agenda.

1. Approval of April 10, 2023 regular meeting minutes.
2. Approval of hire of Jack Gritzmacher for the Junior High Speech Coach position with 
a stipend of $1,500 for the 2022-2023 school year.
3. Approval of hire of August Galloway for the High School Homebound Teacher 
position at a rate of $40.00/hour effective April 10, 2023 through May 26, 2023.
4. Approval of hire of Gary Kuoppala for the Custodian/General 
Maintenance/Grounds/Driver position at a rate of $24.25/hour effective April 11, 2023.
5. Approval of hire of Amanda Mathson for the School Aged Child Care 
Coordinator position with a salary of $50,000 (prorated 2022-2023) and 
$50,000 (2023-2024) effective April 11, 2023.
6. Approval of hire of Peter Pozniak for the Noon Duty Aide at a rate of $14.00/hour 
effective April 21, 2023.
7. Approval of hire of Lynn Mershon for the Custodian/General 
Maintenance/Grounds/Driver position at a rate of $24.25/hour effective April 25, 2023.
8. Approval of volunteer Junior High Baseball Coaches for 2022-2023: Jeffrey Marolt, 
Eric Westberg.
9. Acceptance of resignation for the purpose of retirement of Guy Cuppoletti from 
the Custodian/General Maintenance/Driver position effective April 30, 2023.
10. Acceptance of resignation of Kendra Mariucci from the Paraprofessional position 
effective May 11, 2023.
11. Acceptance of resignation for the purpose of retirement of Lisa Purkat from the 
Paraprofessional position effective June 1, 2023.
12. Acceptance of resignation of Paula Dundas from the Secondary Teacher position 
effective at the end of the 2022-2023 school year.
13. Approval of lane change for Kelli Voss from MA to MA+10 effective April 13, 
2023.
14. Approval of purchase of unused 115-gallon propane tank belonging to RRPS for 
$125.00 by Brian Sodren.
15. Approval of Spring Play stipend revisions as previously approved at the April 10, 
2023 meeting: Director Jeremy Liimatta $3105, Ass't Director Chris Chad $1672.
16. Acceptance and appreciation of a donation from the Golden Bear Foundation in the 
amount of $550 for the Laurentian Elementary Sensory Room.
17. Acceptance and appreciation of a donation from the Golden Bear Foundation in the 
amount of $130.62 to be used by Maxine Perko - S.M.A.R.T. program.
18. Acceptance and appreciation of a donation of $500.00 from the Eveleth-Gilbert 
Golden Bear Foundation to North Star Elementary for the purchase of ice skates for 
Mary Musich's class.
19. Acceptance and appreciation of a donation of children's clothing and personal care 
products to the school health offices from Gethsemane Lutheran Church.

6. Reports:
1. Update on Eveleth Hippodrome.
2. School to Work and Fundraising update.
3. VHS Principal's Report.
4. Treasurer's Report.
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5. Finance Report.
6. Curriculum Advisory Committee Discussion.
7. Superintendent.

1. RRHS Grand Opening.
7. Administration Items:

1. Consider approval of request from Proctor Public Schools to purchase 
four rectangular basketball backboards and goals from the Virginia or 
Eveleth-Gilbert gyms. Proctor would be responsible for the removal.

8. Meeting Announcements:
1. The next regular meeting is Monday, May 8, 2023 at 6:00 PM at the Rock Ridge 
Administration Building, 1405 ProgressPkwy, Virginia.
2. The Rock Ridge High School Grand Opening is Thursday, May 11 from 5PM-7PM at 
1403 Progress Pkwy, Virginia.

9. Adjournment.
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District Administration Building (DAB)

Upgrades

Rock Ridge Public Schools:
Quarterly Update – 24 APR 2023

North Star Elementary School (NSE)Rock Ridge High School (RRHS)

Laurentian Elementary School (LES) Demolition (VEGD)
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1. Review Overall “Core 4” Progress
• Schedule Update

• Safety Update

• Quality Update

• Budget Update

2. KA Contract Deduct Amendment #09 

Presentation

AGENDA

2
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Virginia 

(VHS) 

Eveleth-

Gilbert

Thursday, 11 NOV 2021

LES

RRHS

NSE

DEMO

2020 2021 2022 2023 20242019

• 100% Complete Laurentian Elementary

• 99% Complete Rock Ridge High School 

• 40% Complete North Star Elementary

• 87% Complete Demolition Projects*

CONSTRUCTION

CONSTRUCTION

CONSTRUCTION

DESIGN

DESIGN

DESIGN

MASTER SCHEDULE

*Scope Dependent on 

State Funding &

Existing Building Sales

DEMO DEMODEMODEMO

Eveleth Manual Arts, Roosevelt, 

Gilbert Old Science Wing
Eveleth Junior High 

School 

1st Day of 

School

1st Day of 

School

1st Day of 

School
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ROCK RIDGE HIGH SCHOOL

--- GRAND OPENING ---
Thursday, 11 MAY 2023

5:00 PM – 7:00 PM
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OUTBUILDING CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS - REVISED TIMELINE

Year #01 (SEP 2021 – JUN 2022)
-Storage Building – Ballfields 

-Varsity Dugouts (2x - Softball)

Year #02 Fall (08 SEP 2022 – NOV 2022) -Varsity Dugouts (2x - Baseball)

Winter 2023 (January – March)
[Kraus-Anderson Construction]

-Stadium Storage Building (Structure & Shell)

Spring 2023 (March – June)
[Carpenter’s Training Institute]

-Press Box @ Varsity Baseball

-Press Box @ Varsity Softball

Spring 2023 (March – June) -JV Dugouts (2x – JV Baseball)

Fall 2023 (September – November) -JV Dugouts (2x – JV Softball)

Fall 2023 (September – November)
[CTE Students]

-Stadium Storage Building (Siding, Shingles, Painting)

Spring 2024 (March – June) -Wetlands Observation Deck

2024/2025 -Greenhouse Project (Possibility TBD)

STUDENT CONSTRUCTION
Rock Ridge High School
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REMAINING WORK
Rock Ridge High School

1. Gym Floor Touch-Ups (April, 2023)

2. Stripe Running Track (May, 2023)

3. Install Fence Wind Screens at Baseball/Softball Fields (May, 2023)

4. Landscaping & Site Work Touchups (May, 2023)

5. Performing Arts Center – Final Programming of Lights (May, 2023)

6. Grandstands at Varsity Baseball & Varsity Softball RR-FFE (May, 2023)

7. Stadium Grandstand Scrim Finishes RR-FFE (May, 2023)

8. Video Board at Aquatics Center RR-FFE (May, 2023)

9. 11-Month Warranty Inspection – Site (August, 2023)

10.11-Month Warranty Inspection – Envelope (September, 2023) 

11.11-Month Warranty Inspection – Building (December, 2023)
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SAFETY SUMMARY

Current Updates:
• ~50 Workers/Day

• ~5 District Contractors Active On-Site

• Zero (0) Additional Lost-Time Accidents

• Zero (0) OSHA Violations / Citations

• O.S.H.A. Consultation Program Ongoing
• Next N.S.E. Consultation: June, 20239

560,000+ hours SAFELY worked on RRHS
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COMMONS
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GYMNASIUM:

MAIN COURT
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GYMNASIUM:

MAIN COURT

24LET’S GO, WOLVERINES!



LEARNING
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STADIUM

GRANDSTANDS
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Demolition

--On Hold Currently--
(Will resume in June, 2023)
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DISTRICT HAS SPENT

85% OF ALL CURRENTLY-

ALLOCATED FUNDS FOR 

THESE PROJECTS

MASTER 

BUDGET
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Rock Ridge High School
PROJECT BUDGET SUMMARY

COMPLETE: 30 MO.’s

REMAINING: 0 MO.’s

100% 98%
SCHEDULE
Total Duration: 30 mo.

EXPENDITURES
Total Budget: $122M

CONTINGENCY

BOTTOM LINE:
• Final project costs within 0.3% of Revised Project Budget

• Project budget has been finalized (Funding, Hard Costs, & Soft Costs now locked)91

REMAINING: $0

SPENT: $119M

REMAINING: $3M



North Star Elementary School
PROJECT BUDGET SUMMARY

7 MO.’s

10 MO.’s

$13.3M

$24.2M

$1.3M

40% 35%

CONTINGENCY

SCHEDULE
Total Duration: 17 mo.

EXPENDITURES
Total Budget: $37.5M

Total Contingency: $1.3M

Notes:
• Schedule vs. Expenditures is on track

• Contingency unspent to date

• Less than 1 year to go!
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Demolition Projects
PROJECT BUDGET SUMMARY

70,000 sf

450,000 sf
$2.5M

$1.7M

$2K

CONTINGENCY

87% 60%

Total Contingency: $50k

SCHEDULE
Total Demolition: 520,000 sf

EXPENDITURES
Total Budget: $4.2M

DEMOLITION SCOPE:
• Potential unforeseen/concealed conditions (Example: hazardous materials, existing utilities, etc..)

• Unfunded Demolition: VHS, Gilbert JH, Nelle Sheen, EGSHS + Gym, Franklin Elementary

• Remaining 70,000 SF of demolition is allocated to Virginia’s Malone Hall & Annex

[Excluding Demolition of VHS / Gilbert JH / Nelle Sheen / EGSHS + Gym / Franklin Elementary]

MALONE & ANNEX

MALONE & ANNEX

$48K
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Review of CM 

Contract Amendment 

#09 

KA Contract Amendment #09
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• $178,500,000
• Original referendum amount

1. $190,000,000 (CM Amendment #01)
• +$11.5M of: bond interest, school board contributions, fundraising, capital fund, ERATE, & deferred maint. commitments

2. $190,500,000 (CM Amendment #02)
• +$500k of fundraising commitments & a General Conditions budget refinement

3. $190,900,000 (CM Amendment #03)
• +$400k of fundraising commitments & a General Conditions budget refinement

4. $191,500,000 (CM Amendment #04)
• Added Fundraising Commitments, ESSER Funding, & Real Estate Sale Proceeds

5. $192,950,000 (CM Amendment #05)
• Added Fundraising Commitments ($300k), School Funding ($500k), & Deferred Maintenance/Taconite Funding ($700k)

6. $193,300,828 (CM Amendment #06)
• Added Fundraising Commitments ($360k)

7. $198,000,828 (CM Amendment #07)
• Added Funding From IRRRB to North Star ($4.7M)

8. $198,302,597 (CM Amendment #08)
• Added Funding From Deferred Maint. For District Admin Building & Wrestling Area Work ($302K)

9. $198,302,597 (CM Amendment #09)
• No Changes to Total Referendum Funding – Budget Finalization of Rock Ridge High School project

Contract Amendment History
KA Contract Amendment #09
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• Total CREDIT amount of appx. (-$48,294)
1. General Conditions – RRHS: (-$108,889)

• Budget Refinement to match project progressions

• 100% returned if/when unspent

2. Site Services – RRHS: (-$27,808)
• Budget Refinement to match project progressions

• 100% returned if/when unspent

3. Reimbursable Expenses – RRHS: (+$84,067)
• Budget Refinement to match project progressions

• 100% returned if/when unspent

4. CM Fee – All Projects: (+$4,336)
• Contractual 2% of total currently-recorded Cost of the Work96

Contract Amendment Summary
KA Contract Amendment #09
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Contract Amendment Details
KA Contract Amendment #09



Questions?

Board Approval?

Conclusion & Discussion

REQUESTING VOTE TO APPROVE KRAUS-ANDERSON’s 

CM CONTRACT AMENDMENT #09 FOR –($48,294)
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District Administration Building (DAB)

Upgrades

Current Referendum Projects Status

North Star Elementary School (NSE)Rock Ridge High School (RRHS)

Laurentian Elementary School (LES) Demolition (VEGD)

99

Manual Arts
Old Junior High

REFERENDUM WORK IS

85% COMPLETE!

~3 of ~4 YEARS

COMPLETE!
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CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO. 9 TO 

CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AGREEMENT 

 

 

 THIS AMENDMENT TO CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AGREEMENT is made this 

24th day of April, 2023 by Rock Ridge Public Schools – ISD 2909 ("Owner") and Kraus-

Anderson Construction Company ("Construction Manager"). 

 

 WITNESSETH THAT WHEREAS: 

 

 A. Owner and Construction Manager are parties to that certain Standard Form of 

Agreement Between Owner and Construction Manager as Adviser dated December 12, 

2018 (the “Contract”) with respect to construction management on various construction projects 

for the Owner (the “Projects”). 

 

 B. Owner and Construction Manager now desire to amend the Contract. 

 

 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and other good and 

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties 

hereby amend the Contract and agree as follows. 

 

1. Section 11.1.2 shall be amended such that the Construction Manager’s Preconstruction 

and Construction Phase Basic Site Services (“Site Services”), Reimbursable Expenses, 

and Fee shall be fixed as a lump sum for the projects as follows, and as shown on Exhibit 

A attached hereto, for the following Projects:  

a. Laurentian Elementary School (Eveleth-Gilbert Elementary School)  

b. Rock Ridge High School (Career Academy High School) 

c. Structural Demolition Projects  

d. North Star Elementary School (Virginia Elementary School) 

 

Exhibit A contains assumptions based upon the total Cost of the Work and scheduled 

duration for each of the Projects.  Should these assumptions be exceeded, the 

Construction Manager shall be entitled to an equitable adjustment of its Site Services, 

Reimbursable Expenses, General Conditions, and Fee. 

 

2. Except as modified herein, the Contract shall remain in full force according to its terms.   

 

3. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so 

executed and delivered shall be deemed an original and all of which counterparts, taken 

together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.  Delivery of an executed 

counterpart of a signature page of this document by facsimile or other generally accepted 

electronic means shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this 

document. 
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4. The contract dollar amount change is a DECREASE of -$48,294.25, distributed as 

follows: 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 9 to 

Construction Manager Agreement as of the date first set forth above.  The undersigned further 

acknowledges that he or she is authorized to enter into this Amendment on behalf of the party 

designated below.  

 

  

ROCK RIDGE PUBLIC SCHOOLS – ISD 

2909 

 

 

Dated: ____________________, 2023  __________________________________ 

 

       By: _______________________________ 

 

       Title: _____________________________ 

 

 

 

       KRAUS-ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION 

       COMPANY 

 

Dated: ____________________, 2023  __________________________________ 

 

       By: _______________________________ 

 

       Title: _____________________________ 

 



Code: 100 Code: 300 Code: TBD Code: 116

Section 01: Project Funding
Laurentian 

Original

Laurentian 

Current

RRHS 

Original

RRHS

Current

Demolition

Original

Demolition

Current

North Star

Original

North Star

Current
Grand Total Current Remarks

01: FUNDING SOURCES
 Current SF: 

88,968 SF 

 Current SF: 

88,968 SF 

 Original SF: 

279,000 SF 

 Current SF: 

282,000 SF 

 Current SF: 

1.1M SF 

 Current SF: 

TBD SF 

 Current SF: 61,000 

New + 10,000 Reno 

 Current SF: 69,000 

New + 10,000 Reno 

01-1: Revenues (Base Project Scope)

 01-1A: Public Bond Referendum 31,000,000$                  31,000,000$                  113,000,000$                113,000,000$                7,500,000$                    7,500,000$                    27,000,000$                  27,000,000$                  178,500,000$                       

 01-1B: District-Direct Funds  $                    3,000,000  $                    3,000,000  $                    1,500,000  $                    1,500,000  $                                -    $                                -    $                                -    $                                -   4,500,000$                           
 $1.5 million (C.T.E.); and $3 million (EG-Increase Student 

Count) 

01-2: Revenues Beyond Referendum (Scope Adds)

01-2A: Additional Bond Sale/Interest (from $2.6M) -$                               -$                               2,600,000$                    -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               2,600,000$                           Funding of rejected Value Management items

01-2B: Remaining Virginia District Funds (from $1.0M) -$                               -$                               205,000$                       -$                               -$                               -$                               795,000$                       1,000,000$                           Old Virginia School Board fund surplus to RRHS.

 01-2C: Fundraising Commitments
            (Cash-In-Hand) 

-$                               -$                               2,406,155$                    -$                               -$                               -$                               10,000$                         2,416,155$                           
 Commited 01 JUL 2021; Business Management Meeting

Priority: Funding of Outbuildings 

 01-2D: Capital Fund Commitment #01
            (Varsity Athletic Lighting & Outbuilding Construction) 

-$                               -$                               871,661$                       -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               871,661$                              
 Commited 01 JUL 2021; Business Management Meeting

Priority: Funding of Varsity Athletic Lighting + Outbuildings 

 01-2E: Deferred Maintenance/Taconite Commitments
            (Multipurpose Space Buildout) 

-$                               -$                               1,000,781$                    -$                               -$                               -$                               1,730,000$                    2,730,781$                           

 01-2F: ERATE Funding Commitments 
            (Access Control Gateways & Redundant WiFi) 

-$                               -$                               250,000$                       -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               250,000$                              
 Commited in writing by Bill Bryson to fund wireless gateway 

system & Backup CAT6 Cable Rough-Ins 

 01-2G: ESSER Funding Commitments 
            (COVID Money - NSE Existing Gym HVAC) 

-$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               176,000$                       176,000$                              

 01-2H: Real Estate Sale Funds -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               58,000$                         58,000$                                

 01-2I: Reallocation of Funds -$                               ($123,570.83) 389,991.85$                  -$                               (3,321,687)$                   -$                               $3,055,265.77 -$                                       Reallocate remaining funds from LES to NSE 

 01-2J: State Funds
            (Legislative Funding / Sales Tax Relief Bill) 

-$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                                      

 01-2K: Spectrum Building Upgrades Funds 
            (Main Entry = $30K & Wrestling Space = $600K) 

-$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                                      

 01-2L: Capital Fund Commitment #02
           (FF&E - Furniture Purchases) 

-$                               -$                               500,000.00$                  -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               500,000$                              

 01-2M: Insurance Reimbursements
            (West Bend Mutual - $16,000 Add - Metal Flashings) 

-$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                                      

 01-2N: Added Funds ($4.7M to NSE) -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               4,700,000$                    4,700,000$                           

Total Project Funding 34,000,000$       33,876,429$       114,500,000$     122,723,589$     7,500,000$         4,178,313$         27,000,000$       37,524,266$       198,302,597$          

Section 02: Project Expenses
Laurentian 

Original

Laurentian 

Current

Laurentian Spent-

to-Date

Laurentian 

Remaining

RRHS 

Original

RRHS

Current

RRHS 

Spent-to-Date

RRHS 

Remaining

Demolition

Original

Demolition

Current

Demolition

Spent-to-Date

Demolition

Remaining

North Star

Original

North Star

Current

North Star

 Spent-to-Date

North Star  

Remaining
Grand Total Current

Grand Total 

Spent-to-Date

Grand Total 

Remaining
Remarks

02A: HARD COSTS

02A-1: Construction Costs Budget

02A-1A: Construction Contracts (Held by District) 25,669,280.00$             25,624,701.42$             25,624,701.42$             -$                               85,749,289.68$             96,986,591.43$             96,783,510.75$             203,080.68$                  4,407,526.00$               3,441,782.76$               2,168,430.08$               1,273,352.68$               19,991,700.00$             $28,920,547.00 10,569,194.39$             18,351,352.61$             154,973,622.61$                  135,145,836.64$               19,827,785.97$           

 AV Devices Budgets Included in Estimates as follows:  EG 

Elementary #1- $700,000; Academy HS- $2,750,000; Virginia 

Elementary #2- $700,000 

02A-1B: Value Engineering -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               (283,903.46)$                 -$                               (283,903.46)$                 (283,903.46)$                        -$                                   (283,903.46)$               

02A-1C: Abatement Consultant  (Arrowhead) -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               2,158,655.00$               174,352.00$                  136,954.65$                  37,397.35$                    -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               174,352.00$                         136,954.65$                      37,397.35$                  

 $858,655 Transferred from EG Elem (#01) to Demo.  

Professional Services Consultant:  Survey Existing Buildings, 

Bid and Abatement Monitoring. 

02A-1D: KA General Conditions 630,000.00$                  715,137.51$                  715,137.51$                  -$                               3,131,821.32$               3,228,725.88$               3,228,725.88$               -$                               102,000.00$                  10,000.00$                    9,083.67$                      916.33$                         491,000.00$                  1,125,727.98$               212,920.31$                  912,807.67$                  5,079,591.37$                      4,165,867.37$                   913,724.00$                

 02A-1E: Construction & Design Contingency 900,720.00$                  -$                               -$                               -$                               3,118,889.00$               -$                               -$                               -$                               150,000.00$                  48,864.90$                    -$                               48,864.90$                    1,017,300.00$               1,333,027.98$               -$                               1,333,027.98$               1,381,892.88$                      -$                                   1,381,892.88$             Assumes 100% Commitment

 02A-1F: Hard Cost Adjustment -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                                      -$                                   -$                             

 02A-1G: Hard Cost Future Added Scope $0.00 -$                                      -$                                   -$                             

Subtotal Construction Costs 27,200,000.00$             26,339,838.93$             26,339,838.93$             -$                               92,000,000.00$             100,215,317.31$           100,012,236.63$           203,080.68$                  6,818,181.00$               3,674,999.66$               2,314,468.40$               1,360,531.26$               21,500,000.00$             $31,095,399.50 10,782,114.70$             20,313,284.80$             161,325,555.40$                  139,448,658.66$               21,876,896.74$           

02B: SOFT COSTS

02B-1: Construction Management (C.M.) Costs

02B-1A: CM Site Services 1,549,833.00$               1,549,833.00$               1,549,833.00$               0.00$                             3,555,572.39$               $3,840,645.70 $3,840,645.70 -$                               311,942.08$                  311,942.00$                  165,067.65$                  146,874.35$                  1,378,696.13$               1,378,695.00$               401,383.30$                  977,311.70$                  7,081,115.70$                      5,956,929.65$                   1,124,186.05$             Includes Precon costs from Site Services Tab

02B-1B: CM Reimbursables 247,271.70$                  222,447.55$                  222,447.55$                  -$                               638,802.05$                  762,846.18$                  762,846.18$                  -$                               54,532.60$                    54,533.00$                    50,665.79$                    3,867.21$                      218,130.40$                  218,130.00$                  72,876.80$                    145,253.20$                  1,257,956.73$                      1,108,836.32$                   149,120.41$                

02B-1C: CM Fee - Pre-referendum (Lump Sum) 10,141.12$                    8,250.00$                      8,250.00$                      -$                               34,300.86$                    37,500.00$                    37,500.00$                    -$                               2,542.06$                      2,250.00$                      2,250.00$                      -$                               8,015.96$                      7,000.00$                      7,000.00$                      -$                               55,000.00$                           55,000.00$                        -$                             Pre-Referendum KA Lump Sum Fee, Per Contract

 02B-1D: CM Fee - Construction (2% of Hard Costs)  $                  548,945.43  $                  531,245.73  $                  531,245.73 -$                                $               1,852,776.04  $               2,019,563.27  $               2,015,910.42 3,652.85$                       $                  137,454.27  $                    74,590.65 $78,349.35 (3,758.70)$                      $                  434,362.61  $                  626,270.59  $                  187,280.10 438,990.49$                  3,251,670.24$                      2,812,785.60$                   438,884.64$                
 2% on cost of work. No fee on final surplus contingency. Fee 

to be adjusted based on final 'Cost of the Work' 

Subtotal Construction Management Costs 2,356,191.26$               2,311,776.28$               2,311,776.28$               0.00$                             6,081,451.34$               6,660,555.15$               6,656,902.30$               3,652.85$                      506,471.01$                  443,315.65$                  296,332.79$                  146,982.86$                  2,039,205.10$               2,230,095.59$               668,540.20$                  1,561,555.39$               11,645,742.67$                    9,933,551.57$                   1,712,191.10$             

02B-2: Owner Costs Budget

Owner Soft Costs Contingency 18,555.18$                    -$                               -$                               -$                               397,647.07$                  -$                               -$                               -$                               57,955.10$                    -$                               -$                               -$                               74,990.54$                    -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                                      -$                                   -$                             Unallocated Soft Costs

A&E Design Fee (6.25% of Cost of Work+KA+Added Designs) 2,068,933.40$               1,990,888.96$               1,990,888.96$               -$                               6,865,701.59$               7,419,284.16$               7,382,788.42$               36,495.74$                    -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               1,647,744.36$               1,706,364.00$               1,517,582.92$               188,781.08$                  11,116,537.12$                    10,891,260.30$                 225,276.82$                 4/13/22: Per CGA email with contract amounts 

A&E Design Reimbursables 125,000.00$                  16,000.00$                    16,000.00$                    -$                               300,000.00$                  -$                               -$                               -$                               8,302.00$                      -$                               -$                               -$                               76,035.00$                    1,000.00$                      230.00$                         770.00$                         17,000.00$                           16,230.00$                        770.00$                       All reimbursables are in A&E Fee as of 6/30/21

Building Permit / Plan Review/STATE of MN 163,200.00$                  152,332.61$                  152,332.61$                  -$                               552,000.00$                  578,035.01$                  578,035.01$                  -$                               40,909.09$                    -$                               -$                               -$                               129,000.00$                  84,433.00$                    84,433.00$                    -$                               814,800.62$                         814,800.62$                      -$                             State Permit Site

SAC / WAC Costs 81,600.00$                    -$                               -$                               -$                               276,000.00$                  -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               64,500.00$                    -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                                      -$                                   -$                             None Required by City of Eveleth or Virginia/VPU

Construction Testing & Special Inspections (NTS & AET) 272,000.00$                  114,832.25$                  114,832.25$                  -$                               920,000.00$                  232,573.00$                  232,573.00$                  -$                               68,181.81$                    51,157.80$                    31,157.80$                    20,000.00$                    215,000.00$                  88,330.00$                    11,043.45$                    77,286.55$                    486,893.05$                         389,606.50$                      97,286.55$                  Bid Amounts

Geotechnical Investigation (NTS (RRHS&NSE) & Braun Intertec (LES)) 9,520.00$                      19,814.00$                    19,814.00$                    -$                               32,200.00$                    33,154.75$                    33,154.75$                    -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               7,525.00$                      -$                               -$                               -$                               52,968.75$                           52,968.75$                        -$                             

Environmental Surveying / PH I & II ESA (Kimley-Horn) -$                               20,602.00$                    20,602.00$                    -$                               20,000.00$                    14,950.00$                    14,950.00$                    -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               35,552.00$                           35,552.00$                        -$                             

Alta Survey (Kimley-Horn) -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                                      -$                                   -$                             

Site Surveying (Layout, Rock Topo, etc.) Benchmark 30,000.00$                    34,371.25$                    34,371.25$                    -$                               50,000.00$                    40,710.00$                    40,710.00$                    -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               30,000.00$                    23,000.00$                    8,401.25$                      14,598.75$                    98,081.25$                           83,482.50$                        14,598.75$                  

Bond Referendum Costs - Misc. -$                               6,040.61$                      6,040.61$                      -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               6,040.61$                             6,040.61$                          -$                             By Ehler's - Bond Costs Included in Bond Sales Package

Land Acquisition Costs 100,000.00$                  41,330.50$                    41,330.50$                    -$                               2,100,000.00$               2,248,082.50$               2,248,082.50$               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               2,289,413.00$                      2,289,413.00$                   -$                             

Wetland Mitigation & Purchase of Credits (MPCA) 300,000.00$                  1,935.00$                      1,935.00$                      -$                               500,000.00$                  54,433.12$                    54,433.12$                    -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               56,368.12$                           56,368.12$                        -$                             Actual Amounts Paid

Site Utilities (service establish - Power, Gas, Comm, water) -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               

Furniture, Fixtures, & Equipment (FF&E) 1,000,000.16$               1,736,606.48$               1,736,606.48$               -$                               3,800,000.00$               3,588,120.50$               2,015,573.50$               1,572,547.00$               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               $1,000,000 $1,599,773 -$                               1,599,773.01$               6,924,499.99$                      3,752,179.98$                   3,172,320.01$             Per Breakout Budget

Technology - Bill Bryson -$                               607,500.00$                  607,500.00$                  -$                               -$                               1,660,500.00$               559,834.26$                  1,660,500.00$               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               551,500.00$                  -$                               551,500.00$                  2,819,500.00$                      1,167,334.26$                   1,652,165.74$              Budget in addition to bid Hard Costs 

Commissioning (Mechanical & Electrical and Controls) - Hallberg 95,000.00$                    42,000.00$                    42,000.00$                    -$                               150,000.00$                  84,000.00$                    69,400.00$                    14,600.00$                    -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               95,000.00$                    40,000.00$                    -$                               40,000.00$                    166,000.00$                         111,400.00$                      54,600.00$                  Hallberg Engineering

Commissioning (Building Envelope) - Intertek/Architectural Testing -$                               73,650.00$                    73,650.00$                    -$                               -$                               82,150.00$                    85,730.00$                    (3,580.00)$                     -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               68,500.00$                    16,040.00$                    52,460.00$                    224,300.00$                         175,420.00$                      48,880.00$                  Intertek

Maintanence Bus Garage - in Hard Costs now (11/12/20) -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                                      -$                                   -$                             Moved to Hard Costs Contingency. Total: $604,260.73

HWY 53 Instersection Work - in Hard Costs now (11/12/20) -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                                      -$                                   -$                             Moved to Hard Costs Contingency. Total: $50,000

District Admin Building Remodel (f.k.a. Spectrum) -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                                      -$                                   -$                             
 $1.2M Req. for roof and mechanical minimum.  Budget Varies - 

Funded Through Any Savings at Projects End.   

Controls Contract (UHL) - Reimbursement from EGE to HS -$                               334,699.00$                  334,699.00$                  -$                               -$                               (334,699.00)$                 (334,699.00)$                 -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                                      -$                                   -$                             VES Controls Budget is in Hard Costs

Misc. Owner Expenses 150,000.00$                  14,311.80$                    14,311.80$                    -$                               300,000.00$                  128,930.70$                  128,930.70$                  -$                               -$                               8,840.10$                      8,840.10$                      -$                               100,000.00$                  20,000.00$                    270,073.00$                  (250,073.00)$                 172,082.60$                         422,155.60$                      (250,073.00)$               

Legal Fees -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                                      -$                                   -$                             
 Paid for out of General Fund.  Land Acquisition & ERATs 

Issues Included 

Builder's Risk - EMC 30,000.00$                    17,899.50$                    17,899.50$                    -$                               155,000.00$                  17,491.65$                    17,491.65$                    -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               -$                               21,000.00$                    15,870.89$                    -$                               15,870.89$                    51,262.04$                           35,391.15$                        15,870.89$                  Per Annual Premiums from Spencer 18NOV2020

Subtotal Soft Costs 4,443,808.74$               5,224,813.96$               5,224,813.96$               -$                               16,418,548.66$             15,847,716.39$             13,126,987.91$             3,280,562.74$               175,348.00$                  59,997.90$                    39,997.90$                    20,000.00$                    3,460,794.90$               4,198,770.90$               1,907,803.62$               2,290,967.28$               25,331,299.15$                    20,299,603.39$                 5,031,695.76$             

Total Owner Soft Cost Budget 6,800,000.00$               7,536,590.24$               7,536,590.24$               0.00$                             22,500,000.00$             22,508,271.54$             19,783,890.21$             2,724,381.33$               681,819.00$                  503,313.55$                  336,330.69$                  166,982.86$                  5,500,000.00$               6,428,866.49$               2,576,343.82$               3,852,522.67$               36,977,041.82$                    30,233,154.96$                 6,743,886.86$             

Section 03: Summary
Laurentian 

Original

Laurentian 
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Laurentian Spent-

to-Date

Laurentian 

Remaining

RRHS 

Original

RRHS

Current

RRHS 
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RRHS 
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Demolition
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Demolition
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Demolition
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North Star

Original

North Star
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 Spent-to-Date

North Star  

Remaining
Grand Total Current

Grand Total 

Spent-to-Date

Grand Total 

Remaining
Remarks

03: PROJECT TOTALS 123,570.83$                             2,927,462.01$                          1,527,514.12$                          24,165,807.47$                        198,302,597.22$                               

Total Project Costs 34,000,000.00$             33,876,429.17$             33,876,429.17$             0.00$                             114,500,000.00$           122,723,588.85$           119,796,126.84$           2,927,462.01$               7,500,000.00$               4,178,313.21$               2,650,799.09$               1,527,514.12$               27,000,000.00$             37,524,265.99$             13,358,458.52$             24,165,807.47$             198,302,597.22$                  169,681,813.62$               28,620,783.60$           

Over / Under Budget $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 (0.00)$                                   
 Positive - Number is Over Budget.  Negative - Surplus Moved 

to F72 Spectrum Remodeling. 
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District Administration Building (DAB)
Upgrades

Rock Ridge Public Schools:
Rock Ridge Administration Building Mech. Remodel – 24 APR 2023

1



AGENDA

2

1. Why is this Mechanical Upgrade necessary?
2. Existing Conditions
3. Phase 1
• Project layout
• Milestone Schedule
• Bid results

4. Phase 2 & 3 Narrative
5. Questions
6. Approval



Why is this Mechanical Upgrade necessary?
1. Existing ground-mounted RTUs are at the end of their useful life 

(significant costly maintenance required)
2. Improve reliability (current units have had several breakdowns)
3. Moisture and mold issues in existing units
4. School Board Facilities Committee direction to move units inside 

building to extend lifespan of new units
5. Improve indoor air quality 
6. Energy efficiency of new modern units
7. Improved heating and cooling controls
8. Integrated requirements to accommodate Orthopedic Associates 

Tenant Agreement
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Existing Conditions 

Building Floor Elevation Quite Low for 
Ground Mounted HVAC Units 
(typical Spring and Rain Event Condition)



5

Existing Conditions 

Moss
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Existing Conditions 
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Existing Conditions
Interior  

New duct work 
to 

Orthopaedic 
Associates 

Tenant Buildout 
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Existing 
HVAC Plan  

N

Front 
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Loading 
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Wrestling Area
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Area

District 
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Golf 
Simulator 
Area

New Mechanical 
Room



PHASE 1
PROJECT LAYOUT:

10

(4) Boilers
(Service entire building)

(2) Water heaters
(Service entire building)

(2) AHUs
(Service southern portion of the building)

Added walls to create fire rated Boiler Room

Reconfigure sprinkler 
system within this space

Added walls to create mechanical room

N

(2) Energy Recovery Units
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PHASE 1
ROOF 

WORK:

Roof 
Mounted 
Condensers 

Structural steel to 
support roof-mounted 

condensers 

N
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Phase 1 BID RESULTS:

898,000.00

• (2) New Hot Water Heaters
• (4) New Boilers
• (2) New Interior AHUs
• (2) New Roof-mounted Condensers

• Roof patching & Insulation
• All associated plumbing & duct work
• Mechanical control work 
• All associated concrete work

• Advertisement for bid 
− Mesabi Tribune: March 2nd, 2023
− Hometown Focus: March 3rd, 2023



Milestone Schedule
Phase 1: 
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Board Approval     24 April 2023
Project Start            May 2023
Substantial Completion  September 2023*

*to be determined by long-lead item delivery 



PHASE 2 & 3 
NARRATIVE
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PHASE 2 & 3
MECHANICAL 

DEMO:
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PHASE 2 & 3
MECHANICAL 

PIPING:
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PHASE 2 & 3
PLUMBING:
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PHASE 2 & 3
FIRE 

PROTECTION:
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PHASE 2 & 3
ROOF PLAN:

19

Loading 
Dock



PHASE 2 & 3
MECHANICAL 

EQUIPMENT LIST:
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To be provided in PHASE 2:
• (2) AHU
• (2) Condensers 
• (2) Energy Return Units



PHASE 2 & 3
OTHER SCOPE ITEMS:

21

PHASE 2:
• All associated disconnections of pipes and duct
• Concrete sawcutting and patching for (2) floor drains
• Masonry infill of openings on exterior walls
• Minor roofing for mechanical and structural penetrations
• Sealing of concrete
• Removal of ceiling panels
• Electrical work associated with new equipment
• Installation of new lights
• Patching/touching up of existing walls
• 200LF of A3 Wall construction 
• (1) new door
• Minor demolition of existing conditions (doors, walls, casework, 

etc.)
 



PHASE 2 & 3
OTHER SCOPE ITEMS:
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PHASE 3:
• All associated disconnections of pipes and duct
• Masonry infill of openings on exterior walls
• Minor roofing due to install of mechanical equipment
• Patching/touching up of walls
• Removal and reinstallation of ceiling panels and grid
• Electrical work associated with new equipment
• Installation of new lights
• Removal of exterior concrete slabs (alternate)
• Site-work where concrete slabs were located (alternate)
• “Like-for-Like” replacement of bathroom fixtures (alternate)
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RR School District Funding
Resources:

General Fund 
(Operating Budget) 

Deferred Maintenance/ Long-
Term Facilities Maintenance 

(LTFM)
Taconite Funding

-Existing Facilities Work Only - 

Capital Funds

$1.2 million Phase 1 Mechanical Upgrades – District Administration Building 

NOT Being used 
for Existing 

Facility Upgrades
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RR School District LTFM Opportunity:

Deferred Maintenance/ Long-Term Facilities Maintenance (LTFM)
-Existing Facilities Work Only - 

2020-2022 = 

 > M
ultip

le Aging Fa
cili

tie
s O

ccu
pied

< Fe
w New Exis

tin
g Fa

cili
tie

s O
ccu

pied 2024 and Later  =   

> Multiple New Facilities Occupied

< Less Existing Aging Facilities Occupied
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2023

LTFM Funding 
Calculations



Questions?

Approval of District Admin Building
Mechanical Upgrades

Phase 1?25







1404 Building – Facilities Assessment
School Board Meeting

April 10th 2023

Rock Ridge Public Schools
#FiercelyUnited



1. 1404 Building Facilities Assessment
• Mechanical (HVAC)
• Plumbing
• Electrical
• Envelope
• Finishes

2. Summary
3. Photos
4. Questions & Discussion

AGENDA

2



1. (4) Air Handling Units Total – 2 for each side 
of building.

2. Installed 2004 (19 years old)
3. Been maintained regularly
4. Typical lifespan for these type of AHU’s is 20 

years
5. (2) AC units in ceiling of South side.
6. (8) Reznor gas-fired unit heaters

Mechanical (HVAC)

3



4

Equipment
Schedule



1. (2) separate Natural Gas services located on 
North side

2. Water heater on South side is 6 years old
3. No plumbing leaks
4. Fixtures are stained, but functional
5. No major issues or repairs required at this 

time

Plumbing

5



1. 480 service to building
2. 6 meters total: (5) Tenants and (1) House
3. No major issues or repairs required at this 

time

Electrical

6



1. EPDM roof (19 years old). No roof leaks to-date
A. Need to evaluate seams once snow is gone

2. No other building leaks
3. Exterior façade is in good shape
4. Need to redirect water on vestibule roofs away from 

walls
5. Each space has (2) OH doors and loading dock with a 

dock leveler

Envelope
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1. North side: Unfinished (a lot of SF available)
2. South side: No major issues, just cosmetic 

updates if wanted

Finishes
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1. 1404 Building Built in 2004 (19 years old)
2. No major repairs are required at this time (Pending Roof 

Inspection).
3. HVAC Units (4) are at the end of their typical lifespan (20 years)

A. They have been maintained regularly.
B. They could fail tomorrow, or they could last another 10 years.

4. EPDM (rubber) roof needs to be inspected after the snow is 
gone.

A. No leaks to date.
5. Remainder of building envelope is in good shape, with no leaks to 

date.
6. Interior finishes could use some updating, but not required.

Summary

9



South Side (Finished Space)
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South Side (Finished Space)
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South Side (Garage Space)
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South Side (Finished Space)
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North Side (Unfinished Space)
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North Side (Unfinished Space)
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North Side (Unfinished Space)
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Questions?
&

Discussion

Conclusion & Discussion
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THANK YOU!

GO WOLVERINES!

#FIERCELY
UNITED

#ROCKRIDGE
RISING
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OFFICE OF THE SCHOOL BOARD
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 2909

MONDAY, APRIL 10, 2023, 6:00 P.M.
ROCK RIDGE ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, 1405 PROGRESS PARKWAY, VIRGINIA, MN 55792

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SCHOOL BOARD MEETING

Members Present: Other Staff Present:
Bill Addy Tim Riordan Dr. Noel Schmidt, Superintendent
Nicole Culbert-Dahl Pollyann Sorcan Scott Manni, North Star Principal
Brandi Lautigar John Uhan Spencer Aune, Business Manager

Lisa Westby Chad Hazelton, Activities Director
Members Absent: 
None

I. CHAIR ADDY called the regular meeting to order at 6:00 P.M.

II. APPROVE AGENDA: 
A. ADDY pulled 8.3 Consider approval of Equity Plan, 5.4 Approval of hire of Gary Kuoppala for 

the Custodian/General Maintenance/Grounds/Driver position at a rate of $24.25/hour effective 
April 11, 2023, and added input from visitor Fritz Kvaternik to 6.5 Ice time recommendation.

B. SORCAN moved to delete 5.5 Approval of hire of Amanda Mathson for the School Aged Child 
Care Coordinator position with a salary of $50,000 (prorated 2022-2023) and $50,000 (2023-
2024) effective April 11, 2023 for more discussion at a different time.

C. Motion to approve the agenda as amended made by RIORDAN, seconded by UHAN. Motion 
passed unanimously.

III. RECOGNITION OF VISITORS AND VISITOR INPUT: Dan Radtke – Equity Plan.

IV. CONSTRUCTION: Following a presentation by Kraus-Anderson, motion to approve the District 
Administration Building Mechanical Upgrade Phase I Bid Results made by RIORDAN, seconded by 
LAUTIGAR. Roll call vote. WESTBY (No), SORCAN (No), UHAN (No), CULBERT-DAHL (No), 
ADDY (Yes), RIORDAN (Yes), and LAUTIGAR (Yes). Motion failed 3-4.

V. CONSENT AGENDA: Motion to approve the consent agenda made by CULBERT-DAHL, seconded 
by SORCAN. Motion passed unanimously.
A. Approval of March 27, 2023 regular meeting minutes.
B. Approval of hire of Andrew Larson for the Junior High Boys Track Coach position with a stipend 

of $3,105 effective March 20, 2023.
C. Approval of hire of Heather Johnsen for the Paraprofessional position at a rate of $18.47/hour 

effective April 3, 2023.
D. Approval of hire of Holly Bachschneider for the Long-Term Substitute Elementary Teacher 

position at a daily rate of pay of $250.47 (BA Step A $45,085 prorated) effective approximately 
April 24, 2023 through the end of the 2022-2023 school year.

E. Acceptance of resignation of McKenzi Lageson from the Paraprofessional position effective 
March 15, 2023.

F. Approval of termination of employment of Ellie Krummi from the Paraprofessional position 
effective April 5, 2023.

G. Approval of stipend for Chris Chad, Co-Advisor Spring Play - $2,388.50 and Jeremy Liimatta, 
Co-Advisor Spring Play - $2,388.50.

H. Approval of out-of-state travel for Kyle Hammer to Orlando, FL from April 22-26, 2023 to attend 
the DECA International Career Development Conference. This is fully funded by the Perkins V 
Grant.



APRIL 10, 2023 ROCK RIDGE SCHOOL BOARD MINUTES 2

I. Approval of out-of-state travel for Jade Andrie to attend the 2023 ProStart Professional 
Development training in Dallas, Texas, July 9-13, 2023. Total cost: $2,500. Grant received: 
$1,500. Cost to the district: approximately $1,000.

J. Acceptance and appreciation of a donation from the Golden Bear Foundation in the amount of 
$352.00 for art supplies for the classroom of Althea Kure.

VI. REPORTS:
A. Betsy Olivanti and Dominick Olivanti provided an update on the Goodman Auditorium Farewell 

Concert.
B. A presentation was given by Northern Minnesota Meat Company.
C. Principal Scott Manni provided an update on North Star which included science demonstrations 

by North Star students, Adam Strukel and Rahmy Johnson.
D. Activities Director Chad Hazelton provided information about the various co-op sports and 

participation numbers in each of those co-ops.
E. Activities Director Chad Hazelton presented ice time options to consider for the next hockey 

season. Fritz Kvaternik provided his input about sharing ice time between the ITMEC and the 
Hippodrome.

F. The 2023-2024 school calendar draft was discussed. The board agreed to move graduation to 
Friday, May 31 with a 6:00 PM start time. Motion to approve the 2023-2024 school calendar 
with the change in graduation date and time made by RIORDAN, seconded by WESTBY. 
Motion passed unanimously.

G. The board discussed the Minnesota open meeting law and how it pertains to committee meetings 
at Rock Ridge. There have been times when a quorum (4 board members) has been present at past 
committee meetings. (Committees are comprised of three board members.) Information sent via 
email by Rock Ridge’s legal counsel to the board was used to aid the discussion. To be 
transparent with everyone, the board agreed that stating, “Although no decisions will be made at 
the meeting, a quorum of the school board may be present at the meeting” on committee meeting 
agendas.
1. Motion to make the email from the attorney regarding Minnesota Open Meeting 

Law available to the public made by SORCAN, seconded by WESTBY. Motion failed 
3-4 with RIORDAN, ADDY, LAUTIGAR, and UHAN voting NO.

H. Motion to approve the Treasure’s Report made by LAUTIGAR, seconded by WESTBY. 
Motion approved unanimously.

I. Spencer Aune presented the 202-2024 Preliminary Budget Information.
J. Dr. Schmidt reminded everyone about the closing ceremonies of EGHS (June 1 @ 6PM) and 

VHS (May 25 @ 5:30PM), as well as the opening ceremony of RRHS (May 11 @ 5PM). 

VII.  POLICIES – Policy 206 Public Participation: Motion to approve the removal of “address” as an 
item to include in a visitor’s request to speak made by ADDY, seconded by WESTBY. Motion passed 
unanimously.

VIII.  ADMINISTRATION ITEMS:
A. Motion to approve the request from Tracy (Erickson) McMorrow, representing the Class of 

1991, to take possession of the VHS Pride sign which was originally donated to the school by 
the Class of 1991 made by LAUTIGAR, seconded by RIORDAN. Motion passed unanimously.

B. Motion to approve the update of account names and signers with the District's financial 
institutions to reflect “Rock Ridge Public Schools” made by RIORDAN, seconded by UHAN. 
Motion passed unanimously.
1. MidAmerica/AUL (OPEB Trust), Miners National Bank of Eveleth, First National Bank 

of Gilbert, Frandsen Bank
2. Signers:

a. Bill Addy, Board Chair
b. Nicole Culbert-Dahl, Treasurer
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c. Dr. Noel Schmidt, Superintendent
d. Spencer Aune, Business Manager 

IX. MEETING ANNOUNCEMENTS were made.

X. ADJOURNMENT: Meeting adjourned at 8:30 P.M.

___________________________________ ___________________________________
CHAIR - BILL ADDY CLERK – BRANDI LAUTIGAR







EVELETH HIPPODROME 
 
 

PROGRESS SO FAR: 
 
• Hippodrome scoreboard is owned by Youth Hockey; they have approved the 

change to Home and Away and plaques have been ordered. 
 
• Paint Mfg. and color codes for the athletic wing and locker rooms were 

requested and received from the A.D.   
 
• Carpet replacement is being quoted for the locker rooms.  It will be green 

and black. 
 
• In ice logos are in design and will be installed for next season. 

 
• Scott Collins at the Hippodrome has been in touch with Travis Larson 

regarding the ice plant and brine system.  We are planning on a visit after the 
NHL season concludes. 

 
• The City of Eveleth is retaining an additional commercial refrigeration 

company to serve as a backup if needed. 
 

• Rock Ridge banner for wall behind players boxes. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 



2022-2023 RR HOCKEY HOURS AUDIT 
 

 
HIPPODROME 

 
Assuming the arena is reserved for 6 hours on each game date for JV and Varsity.  3 hours for 
single team games and hours of practice. 
 
BOYS- 5 GAMES VARSITY/JV @ 6 HOURS EACH DATE = 30 HOURS 
GIRLS- 5 GAMES VARSITY/JV @ 6 HOURS EACH DATE = 30 HOURS 
BOYS VARSITY/ JV PRACTICE-42 HOURS** 
GIRLS VARSITY/JV PRACTICE-45 HOURS 
 
**Boy’s JV practice was not listed on the IRC website; the number of varsity practices was 
used to calculate JV time at 1 hour each practice.  
 
HIPPODROME TOTAL PAID – 150 HOURS AT $150/HOUR= $22,500 
HOURS USED 147 
ACCORDING TO IRC WEBSITE, EVELETH OWES 3 HOURS CARRYOVER TO 2023-24 SEASON 
 
IRC WEBSITE SHOWS TOTAL HOURS USED: 147 

 
EVELETH HIPPODROME LOG SHOWS TOTAL HOURS USED AT 150.5 
 
https://www.ironrangeconference.org 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 



2022-2023 RR HOCKEY HOURS AUDIT 
 

 
 

ITMEC 
Assuming the arena is reserved for 6 hours on each game date for JV and Varsity.  3 hours for 
single team games and hours of practice. 
 
IRC WEBSITE 
BOYS – 10 GAMES* VARSITY/JV @ 6 HOURS EACH DATE = 60 HOURS 
BOYS – 1 GAME VARSITY ONLY @ 3 HOURS = 3 HOURS (PLAYOFFS) 
GIRLS - 2 GAMES VARSITY/JV @ 6 HOURS EACH DATE = 12 HOURS 
GIRLS – 5 GAMES VARSITY ONLY @ 3 HOURS EACH DATE = 15HOURS 
BOYS VARSITY/JV PRACTICE- 60 HOURS ** 
GIRLS VARSITY/JV PRACTICE 61 HOURS 
 
 
*Includes Nov 19th scrimmage and Nov. 22nd jamboree. 
**Boy’s JV practice was not listed on the IRC website; the number of varsity practices was 
used to calculate JV time at 1 hour each practice.  
 
IRC WEBSITE SHOWS TOTAL HOURS USED: 211 
 
ITMEC CALENDAR FOR BOTH ARENAS SHOWS HOURS USED AT:  227.5 
(THIS INCLUDES POST SEASON PRACTICE TIME NOT LISTED ON IRC WEBSITE) 
 
 
https://www.ironrangeconference.org 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



2022-2023 RR HOCKEY HOURS AUDIT 
 

IRC / ITEMC / HIPPODROME 
 
 
CROSS REFERENCE OF THE IRC WEBSITE WITH THE ITMEC AND HIPPODROME CALENDARS FOR 
EVERY DAY BETWEEN OCT 17, 2022, AND MARCH 8, 2023.   
SOME DATES SHOWED NO ICE TIME ON THE IRC SITE, BUT PRACTICE WAS LISTED ON ITMEC 
AND HIPP CALENDARS.  ALL BOYS’ JV PRACTICES WERE LISTED ON THE ITMEC WEBSITE. 
 
IRON RANGE CONFERENCE WEBSITE HAD TOTAL HOURS: 
EVELETH HIPPODROME: 147 
ITMEC (BOTH ARENAS): 223 
 
IRC WEBSITE/ITMEC CALENDAR/HIPPODROME CALENDAR TOTAL HOURS:  
EVELETH HIPPODROME: 150.5 
ITMEC (BOTH ARENAS): 227.5 
 
DISTRICT PAID EVELETH  (150 HOURS @ $150/HOUR)  $22,500   
HOURS USED IN EVELETH - 150.50 X $150     $22,575 
UNDER/OVER PAYMENT               $75 
 
DISTRICT PAID VIRGINIA  (350 HOURS @ $207/HOUR)  $72,650          
HOURS USED IN VIRGINIA – 227.5 X $207     $47,092.50      
UNDER/OVER PAYMENT       $25,557.50 
 
TOTAL VALUE OF HOURS USED:  $69,592.50 
 
TOTAL PAID FOR ICE TIME 2022-2023 SEASON:  $95,150 
 
OVERPAYMENT TO CITY OF VIRGINIA:   $25,557.50 
 
TOTAL HOURS USED BY ROCK RIDGE 2022-2023 SEASON:  378 
 
 
REVIEW OF HOURS USED BY EVELETH GILBERT HOCKEY PROGRAM AT EVELETH HIPPODROME: 
2007-2016 SCHOOL BOUGHT 400 HOURS EACH SEASON, THEY NEVER USED ALL 400 HOURS.  
IN 2016-2021 SEASONS, THE EVELETH/GILBERT DISTRICT BOUGHT 300 HOURS EACH SEASON 
AND PURCHASED MORE IF NEEDED.  THE CITY BILLED THE DISTRICT AT THE END OF THE 
SEASON FOR THE EXTRA HOURS SO THEY NEVER PAID FOR AN HOUR NOT USED. 



 
POLICY PROPOSAL 

 
OFFER CONTRACTS TO EACH CITY FOR: 

 
1. 175 HOURS FROM EACH CITY WITH THE OPTION TO BUY ADDITIONAL HOURS IF NEEDED 

AT THE SAME RATE.  NO ADDITIONAL HOURS CAN BE PURCHASED UNTIL ALL HOURS 
ARE USED AT BOTH FACILITIES. ADDITIONAL HOURS WOULD BE SPLIT EQUALLY. 
 

2. ADDITIONAL HOURS, IF NEEDED, WOULD BE BILLED ONE MONTH AFTER THE 
COMPLETION OF THE SEASON.   

 
3. HOURLY RATE FOR EVELETH IS $150/HR FOR THE NEXT 5 YEARS. 

THE ORIGINAL VIRGINIA PROPOSAL FOR YEAR 2 OF THEIR 3 YEAR CONTRACT OFFER 
FROM SUMMER 2022 WAS $183/HR.  (ROCK RIDGE SCHOOL BOARD MEETING 8/22/22) 
   

4. IF YOU DON’T USE ALL 350 HOURS, ANY UNUSED HOURS AT THAT FACILITY WILL ROLL 
OVER TO THE NEXT SEASON.  

 
 
IF THIS PLAN WAS APPPLIED TO THE 2022-23 SEASON, TOTAL COST WOULD BE:  
(BASED ON 378 HOURS USED) 
 
EVELETH  
189 HOURS @ $150/HR =  $28,350 
 
VIRGINIA  
188 HOURS @ $207/HR   $39,123 
 
DISTRICT TOTAL 376 HOURS  $67,473 
 
TOTAL SAVINGS    $27,677 
 
 









































R O C K  R I D G E  P U B L I C  S C H O O L S  I N V I T E S  Y O U

GRAND OPENING
R O C K  R I D G E  H I G H  S C H O O L

MAY 1 1 ,  2023

5pm - 7pm
1403 Progress Parkway

Virginia, MN

A brief presentation will begin at 5pm



Mr. Josh Lampaa

Rock Ridge Public Schools

Independent School District 2909

1405 Progress Parkway

Virginia, MN 55792

Director Lampaa,

Proctor Public Schools would be interested in purchasing rectangular backboards and goals from your

District’s former gymnasium(s) in Virginia or Eveleth/Gilbert. We would like to offer $300 for each one

and we will have a crew come and remove them. Currently we are in need of 4 of them.

Thank you for your consideration.

Respectfully,

Kerry Juntunen, Superintendent

Proctor Public Schools


	Agenda
	1. Call to order.
	2. Approval of agenda.
	3. Recognition of visitors and visitor input.
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	01 - CM Quarterly Presentation - RRPS - 24 APR 2023

	2. Consider approval of KA CM Contract Amendment #09.
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	3. Rock Ridge District Administration Building Mechanical Remodel Phase 1.
	1. Email from Vanya Rickmeyer - Administrator, Orthopaedic Associates: 



I understand the school board denied the approval to proceed with the Admin building mechanical remodel. The discussion of the need for the remodel was months ago and now with the denial this is pushing Orthopaedic Associates occupancy date out further than what our signed lease agreement states. Orthopaedic Associates has committed to occupying this space and as tenants we believe the school board should be accountable to holding to and abiding by our occupancy date of June 5, 2023. We have incurred hundreds of thousands of dollars in cost and our builder is now stating our occupancy date will need to be pushed back due to the denial of the mechanical remodel. This is not acceptable.

I understand this will be presented to the board again on April 24. Please make the board aware that we strongly request they honor our occupancy date of June 5, 2023.

Thank you.

Vanya Rickmeyer- Administrator
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	4. Consider moving forward with discussing the 1404 Building with VEEDA.
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	4. Approval of hire of Gary Kuoppala for the Custodian/General Maintenance/Grounds/Driver position at a rate of $24.25/hour effective April 11, 2023.
	5. Approval of hire of Amanda Mathson for the School Aged Child Care Coordinator position with a salary of $50,000 (prorated 2022-2023) and $50,000 (2023-2024) effective April 11, 2023.
	AM-Contract

	6. Approval of hire of Peter Pozniak for the Noon Duty Aide at a rate of $14.00/hour effective April 21, 2023.
	7. Approval of hire of Lynn Mershon for the Custodian/General Maintenance/Grounds/Driver position at a rate of $24.25/hour effective April 25, 2023.
	8. Approval of volunteer Junior High Baseball Coaches for 2022-2023: Jeffrey Marolt, Eric Westberg.
	9. Acceptance of resignation for the purpose of retirement of Guy Cuppoletti from the Custodian/General Maintenance/Driver position effective April 30, 2023.
	10. Acceptance of resignation of Kendra Mariucci from the Paraprofessional position effective May 11, 2023.
	11. Acceptance of resignation for the purpose of retirement of Lisa Purkat from the Paraprofessional position effective June 1, 2023.
	12. Acceptance of resignation of Paula Dundas from the Secondary Teacher position effective at the end of the 2022-2023 school year.
	13. Approval of lane change for Kelli Voss from MA to MA+10 effective April 13, 2023.
	14. Approval of purchase of unused 115-gallon propane tank belonging to RRPS for $125.00 by Brian Sodren.
	15. Approval of Spring Play stipend revisions as previously approved at the April 10, 2023 meeting: Director Jeremy Liimatta $3105, Ass't Director Chris Chad $1672.
	16. Acceptance and appreciation of a donation from the Golden Bear Foundation in the amount of $550 for the Laurentian Elementary Sensory Room.
	17. Acceptance and appreciation of a donation from the Golden Bear Foundation in the amount of $130.62 to be used by Maxine Perko - S.M.A.R.T. program.
	18. Acceptance and appreciation of a donation of $500.00 from the Eveleth-Gilbert Golden Bear Foundation to North Star Elementary for the purchase of ice skates for Mary Musich's class.
	19. Acceptance and appreciation of a donation of children's clothing and personal care products to the school health offices from Gethsemane Lutheran Church.
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	HIPPODROME

	2. School to Work and Fundraising update.
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	April 24 2023 Payments Report

	5. Finance Report.
	2023-24 Preliminary Budget Information

	6. Curriculum Advisory Committee Discussion.
	7. Superintendent.
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	7. Administration Items:
	1. Consider approval of request from Proctor Public Schools to purchase four rectangular basketball backboards and goals from the Virginia or Eveleth-Gilbert gyms. Proctor would be responsible for the removal.
	Purchase Backboards and Goals (1)


	8. Meeting Announcements:
	1. The next regular meeting is Monday, May 8, 2023 at 6:00 PM at the Rock Ridge Administration Building, 1405 ProgressPkwy, Virginia.
	2. The Rock Ridge High School Grand Opening is Thursday, May 11 from 5PM-7PM at 1403 Progress Pkwy, Virginia.

	9. Adjournment.

